NOTOOX	890800
(Requestor's Name) (Address) (Address)	900108841399
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	09/04/0701029003 **78.75
(Document Number)	
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	FILED SECRETARY OF STATE VISION OF CORPORATIONS 07 SEP -4 PH 2: 11
Office Use Only	
	9 9/5/07

DEBORAH E. EISENSTADT 13605 TWINLAKES LANE TAMPA, FL 33618 813-968-7108 FAX 813-269-1168 FILED SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS

07 SEP -4 PH 2:11

Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

\$ 1

1 2 200

Re: Articles of Incorporation of MIKE EISENSTADT MEMORIAL CONCERTS, INC., a Florida not for profit corporation

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed are original and one copy of the referenced Articles of Incorporation for filing, together with check for \$78.75 (\$35 filing fee; \$35 Registered Agent Acceptance; and \$8.75 for one certified copy of the articles). Please furnished the undersigned with certified copy in the envelope provided.

Sincerely,

Deborah E. Eisenstadt

Deborah E. Eisenstadt

Enclosures

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF MIKE EISENSTADT MEMORIAL CONCERTS, INC.

I, the undersigned incorporator, hereby make, subscribe, acknowledge and file with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida these Articles of Incorporation for the purpose of forming a corporation not for profit in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE I

<u>Name</u>

07 SEP -4 PH 2: 11

The name of this corporation shall be:

Mike Eisenstadt Memorial Concerts, Inc.

ARTICLE II

Principal Office and Mailing Address

The address of the principal office and mailing address of this corporation shall be:

13605 Twin Lakes Lane Tampa, FL 33618

ARTICLE III

Purposes

- (a) This corporation is organized and shall be operated exclusively for charitable, educational, literary and scientific purposes, and other purposes for which an organization may be organized and operated under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. In order to accomplish the foregoing, it shall be within the purposes of this corporation to establish and maintain charitable and educational activities, and to take such other action which, from time to time, shall be necessary or desirable to implement and further the said purposes.
- (b) It shall be within the purposes of this corporation to receive and maintain a fund or funds of real or personal property, or both, and subject to the restrictions and limitations hereinafter set forth, to use and apply the whole or any part of the income therefrom and the principal thereof exclusively for the active conduct of its charitable or educational purposes directly or through one or more grantee organizations.

- (c) No part of the net earnings of this corporation shall inure to the benefit of any Director, officer of this corporation, member or any private individual (except that reasonable compensation may be paid for services rendered to or for this corporation affecting one or more of its purposes), and no Director, officer of this corporation, member or any private individual shall be entitled to share in the distribution of any of the corporate assets on dissolution of this corporation. No substantial part of the activities of this corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and this corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publication or distribution of statements) and political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.
- (d) Notwithstanding any other provisions of these Articles of Incorporation, this corporation shall not conduct or carry on any activities not permitted to be conducted or carried on by an organization exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or any statute of similar import (the "Code") or the regulations issued thereunder, or by an organization, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Code and regulations issued thereunder.
- (e) Upon the dissolution of this corporation or the winding up of its affairs, the assets of this corporation shall be distributed exclusively to charitable, religious, scientific, literary, or educational organizations which then would qualify for the provisions of section 501(c)(3) of the Code and the regulations issued thereunder, and no Director, officer or private individual shall be entitled to share in the distribution of any of the assets.

ARTICLE IV

Powers

- (a) This corporation shall have and exercise all powers necessary or convenient to effect any and all of the charitable, educational, literary and scientific purposes for which this corporation is organized.
- (b) This corporation shall neither have nor exercise any power, nor shall it engage directly or indirectly in any activity, that would invalidate its status:
 - As a corporation that is exempt from federal income taxation as an organization described in Section 501 (c)(3) of the Code; or
 - (2) As a corporation contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Code.

ARTICLE V

No Members

The corporation shall have no members.

ARTICLE VI

Term of Existence

The term for which this corporation is to exist shall be perpetual.

ARTICLE VII

Registered Agent and Registered Office

The initial registered agent of this corporation shall be Deborah E. Eisenstadt, and the initial registered office of this corporation shall be 13605 Twin Lakes Lane, Tampa, Florida, 33618. This corporation shall have the right to change such registered agent and registered office as provided by law.

ARTICLE VIII

Incorporator

The name and address of the incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation are:

<u>Name</u>

Address

Deborah E. Eisenstadt

13605 Twin Lakes Lane Tampa, FL 33618

ARTICLE IX

Officers and Directors

The affairs of this corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors who shall be elected as provided in the by-laws, and by officers who shall be elected by the Board of Directors. The officers thus to be elected shall be a president, a secretary and a treasurer and such other officers as may be provided for in the by-laws of this corporation. The duties of the respective officers and the manner of filling vacancies in the officers of this corporation shall be as provided in the by-laws. The number of Directors and the manner of filling vacancies in the Board of Directors shall be provided in the by-laws of this corporation. The number shall not be less than three, but may be any number in excess thereof. A quorum for the transaction of business shall be a majority of the Directors qualified and active, and the act of a majority of the Directors present at a meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the act of the Directors. Meetings of the Directors may be held within or outside of State of Florida.

ARTICLE X

Directors

The names and addresses of the members of the first Board of Directors, who, subject to these Articles, the by-laws of this corporation and the laws of the State of Florida, shall hold office for the first year of this corporation's existence, and until their successors have been duly elected and qualified are:

. . .

<u>Name</u>	Address
Deborah E. Eisenstadt	13605 Twin Lakes Lane Tampa, FL 33618
Keith Eisenstadt	13605 Twin Lakes Lane Tampa, FL 33618
Mark Eisenstadt	7990 Bay Meadows Rd. East Unit 1903 Jacksonville, FL 32256
Kevin Frye	2804 Manor Hill Dr Brandon, Florida 33511
Cathy Gardner	13009 Community Campus Dr. Tampa, FL 33625

ARTICLE XI

By-Laws

The by-laws of this corporation may be made, altered, amended or repealed and new by-laws may be adopted from time to time by a majority vote of the Directors of this corporation.

ARTICLE XII

Amendment of Articles of Incorporation

These Articles may be amended by resolution adopted by the majority vote of the Directors of this corporation present at any meeting duly called and convened; provided, however, that unless ten days' advance notice of the amendment or amendments to be considered at such meeting shall have been given in writing by mail to each Director prior to such meeting, or such notice shall have been waived in writing, these Articles may be amended only by resolution adopted by two-thirds vote of the Directors present at such meeting.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed these Articles of Incorporation for the uses and purposes therein expressed this 31st day of August, 2007.

Deborah E. Eisenstadt DEBORAH E. EISENSTADT

MIKE EISENSTADT MEMORIAL CONCERTS, INC.

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE AS REGISTERED AGENT

DEBORAH E. EISENSTADT, having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above-named corporation, at the registered office designated in the Articles of Incorporation, hereby agrees and consents to act in that capacity. The undersigned is familiar with and accepts the duties and obligations of Section 617.0503, Florida Statutes.

DATED this 31st day of August, 2007.

Deborah E. Eisenstadt

DEBORAH E. EISENSTADT

SECRETARY OF STATE JIVISION OF CORPORATION 07 SEP -4 PM 2: 11